# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7195153

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
	Corrective Assignment to correct the NAME OF ASSIGNEE previously recorded on Reel 059017 Frame 0932. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the NAME OF ASSIGNEE SHOULD READ "INNOVATION LOCK, LLC".	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DELTA INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIES, LLC D/B/A DELTA LOCK COMPANY, LLC	01/03/2022

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INNOVATION LOCK, LLC	
Street Address:	3610 GRADENS PARKWAY, 1103A	
City:	PALM BEACH GARDENS	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33410	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16911005
Application Number:	16933014
Application Number:	17070979
Application Number:	17536213
Application Number:	17558768
Application Number:	29777995
Application Number:	29782823
Application Number:	63134000
Application Number:	63172831
Application Number:	63186234
Application Number:	63261795

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 15165780976

Email: mporco@hpiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: HESPOS & PORCO

Address Line 1: 111 SOUTH STREET, SUITE 250

PATENT

507148309 REEL: 059284 FRAME: 0342

Address Line 4: OYS	OYSTER BAY, NEW YORK 11771	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DELTA APPS ASGM CORRECTED	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL J PORCO	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael_J_Porco/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/25/2022	

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=CoverSheet#page1.tif

source=Patent Application Assignment#page1.tif

source=Patent Application Assignment#page2.tif

source=Patent Application Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 059284 FRAME: 0343

# 507130599 02/15/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7177439

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DELTA INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIES,LLC D/B/A DELTA LOCK COMPANY,LLC	01/03/2022

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INNOVATION L LLC	
Street Address:	3610 GRADENS PARKWAY, 1103A	
City:	PALM BEACH GARDENS	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33410	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17070979
Application Number:	16933014
Application Number:	16911005
Application Number:	17536213
Application Number:	29782823
Application Number:	63186234
Application Number:	63261795
Application Number:	63134000
Application Number:	63172831
Application Number:	29777995
Application Number:	17558768

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 15165780976

Email: mporco@hpiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: HESPOS & PORCO

Address Line 1: 111 SOUTH STREET, SUITE 250
Address Line 4: OYSTER BAY, NEW YORK 11771

PATENT REEL: 059284 FRAME: 0344

# PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of January, 2022, by and between DELTA INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIES, LLC d/b/a DELTA LOCK COMPANY f/k/a DELTA LOCK COMPANY, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York, having its principal place of business at 366 Central Avenue, Bohemia, NY 11716 (hereinafter referred to as the "Seller") ("Assignor") and INNOVATION LOCK, LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Florida, having its principal place of business at 3610 Gradens Parkway, 1103A, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 ("Assignee") (collectively the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Alvin Ma and William H. Bullwinkel have invented an interchangeable core lock assembly and have previously assigned all right, title, and interest in said interchangeable core lock assembly to Assignor, and Assignor has applied for United States Letters Patent for said interchangeable core lock assembly, Patent Application No. 16/939,134, filed July 27, 2020 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO");

WHEREAS, Alvin Ma and William H. Bullwinkel have invented an interchangeable core lock assembly and have previously assigned all right, title, and interest in said interchangeable core lock assembly to Assignor, and Assignor has applied for United States Letters Patent for said interchangeable core lock assembly, Patent Application No. 17/070,979, filed October 15, 2020 with the USPTO;

WHEREAS, Alvin Ma, Alan Rabinowitz, David R. Wachsman, and Octavio Pupo Nogueira Neto have invented a lock system including automation notification and surveillance integration and have previously assigned all right, title, and interest in said lock system including automation notification and surveillance integration to Assignor, and Assignor has applied for United States Letters Patent for said lock system including automation notification and surveillance integration, Patent Application No. 16/933,014, filed July 20, 2020 with the USPTO;

WHEREAS, David R. Wachsman, Alan Rabinowitz, and Octavio Pupo Nogueira Neto have invented a security system including automation notification and surveillance integration and have previously assigned all right, title, and interest in said security system including automation notification and surveillance integration to Assignor, and Assignor has applied for United States Letters Patent for said security system including automation notification and surveillance integration, Patent Application No. 16/911,005, filed June 24, 2020 with the USPTO;

WHEREAS, William H. Bullwinkel, Robert Ludwig, David R. Wachsman and Alvin Ma have invented ratchet lock assemblies and have previously assigned all right, title, and interest in said ratchet lock assemblies to Assignor, and Assignor has applied for United States Letters Patent for said ratchet lock assemblies, Patent Application No.

1 of 3

17/536,213, filed November 29, 2021 with the USPTO;

WHEREAS, William H. Bullwinkel, Robert Ludwig and David R. Wachsman have invented a ratchet locking device and have previously assigned all right, title, and interest in said ratchet locking device to Assignor, and Assignor has applied for United States Letters Patent for said ratchet locking device, Patent Application No. 29/782,823, filed May 10, 2021 with the USPTO;

WHEREAS, William H. Bullwinkel, Robert Ludwig and David R. Wachsman have invented ratchet lock assemblies and have previously assigned all right, title, and interest in said ratchet lock assemblies to Assignor, and Assignor has applied for United States Letters Patent for said ratchet lock assemblies, Patent Application No. 63/186,234, filed May 10, 2021 with the USPTO;

WHEREAS, William H. Bullwinkel, Robert Ludwig and David R. Wachsman have invented a surface mount drawer lock device, systems and methods for hanging and security items for display and have previously assigned all right, title, and interest in said surface mount drawer lock device, systems and methods for hanging and security items for display to Assignor, and Assignor has applied for United States Letters Patent for said surface mount drawer lock device, systems and methods for hanging and security items for display, Patent Application No. 63/261,795, filed September 29, 2021 with the USPTO:

**WHEREAS**, William H. Bullwinkel, Robert Ludwig and David R. Wachsman have invented a drawer lock assembly and have previously assigned all right, title, and interest in said drawer lock assembly to Assignor, and Assignor has applied for United States Letters Patent for said drawer lock assembly, Patent Application No. 63/134,000, filed January 5, 2021 with the USPTO;

WHEREAS, William H. Bullwinkel, Robert Ludwig and David R. Wachsman have invented a drawer lock assembly and have previously assigned all right, title, and interest in said drawer lock assembly to Assignor, and Assignor has applied for United States Letters Patent for said drawer lock assembly, Patent Application No. 63/172,831, filed April 9, 2021 with the USPTO;

WHEREAS, William H. Bullwinkel, Robert Ludwig and David R. Wachsman have invented a drawer lock assembly and have previously assigned all right, title, and interest in said drawer lock assembly to Assignor, and Assignor has applied for United States Letters Patent for said drawer lock assembly, Patent Application No. 29/777,995, filed April 9, 2021 with the USPTO;

WHEREAS, William H. Bullwinkel, Robert Ludwig, David R. Wachsman and Alvin Ma have invented a drawer lock assembly and have previously assigned all right, title, and interest in said drawer lock assembly to Assignor, and Assignor has applied for United States Letters Patent for said drawer lock assembly, Patent Application No. 17/558,768, filed December 22, 2021 with the USPTO;

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration set forth herein, and in accordance with applicable law, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors, representatives, and assigns, all right, title, and interest in the aforementioned patent applications including all reexaminations, extensions, and reissues thereof. Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to record this assignment of all right, title, and interest in the aforementioned patents to Assignee.
- 2. Assignor's Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants
  - i) that it has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement, and to validly assign the entire interest in the aforementioned patents to Assignee,
  - ii) that it has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, nor shall it execute any such agreement in the future, and
  - iii) that to the best of Assignor's knowledge, the aforementioned patents are valid and enforceable as of the date of this Agreement. Assignor makes no representations or warranties as to the validity or enforceability of the aforementioned patents subsequent to the date of this Agreement.
- 3. Patent Status. Assignee hereby acknowledges that any finding or ruling subsequent to the date of this Agreement that any of the aforementioned patents are invalid or unenforceable shall not give rise to a cause of action against Assignor under this Agreement.
- 4. Headings. The headings for section herein are for convenience only and shall not affect the meaning of the provisions of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

DELTA INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIES, LLC d/b/a DELTA LOCK COMPANY f/k/a DELTA LOCK COMPANY, LLC

INNOVATION LOCK, LLC

Name: Lynne Wachsman Title: Managing Member

Name: David Wachsman Title: Managing Member

3 of 3

**RECORDED: 02/25/2022**